In accordance with
Rule 3.60 of the A I\/I 2 2
Insolvency (England

srommn e Notice of move from administration to creditors’

e oaoes. voluntary liquidation

LG

Companies House

FRIDAY

T

06/09/2019 #100
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

1
companyumber [0 [0 [1[3[7[3[6]2

Company name in full UCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton
| and Sons (Chesterfield) Limited)

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

u Court details

Court name The High Court of Justice

o [o 2 9To T [2(ol el [ TTTT

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s) Emily

Surname Ball

I Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber! Ashcroft House

Street | Ervington Court

Post town | Meridian Business Park
County/Region | Leicester

Postcode IL ’E’T[?J“ETIW'L_
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator's name ©

Fuil forename(s)

John Anthony

Surname

| owe

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator,

Administratar’s address ©

Building name/number| Ashcroft House

Street ' Ervington Court

]
Post town I Meridian Business Park
County/Region | Leicester
Postcode [L EW,??ITIW’T
Country P

& Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administratar,

7

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s}

Peter

Surname

Bird

Proposed liguidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Emily

Surname

Bail

Insolvencypractitioner|1 !Q_I_Q_FW(‘,——’—

number

Proposed liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber' Ashcroft House

Street

1 Ervington Court

Post town

| Meridian Business Park

County/Regicn

Postcode

| Leicester

Country

FFFWTWWF

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liguidation

Proposed liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

John Anthony

Surname

Lowe

Insolvency practitioner | g ls_lTﬁflfI*,*,—

number

© Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

anather liquidator.

Proposed liquidator's address®

Building name/number | Ashcroft House

@0ther liquidator

Use this section to tell us ahout

Street ’ Ervington Court another liquidator.
|

Post town ‘ Meridian Business Park

County/Region ‘ Leicester

e [L[E |1 8] [1[wL

Country ‘

m Period of progress report

e oo BB [F2lofile

oo o [5lo  f2folifs

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

fols [6f6 [ofol1Te

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Emily Ba”

@Where to send

Campany name FRP Advisory LLP

Address

Ashcroft House

Ervington Court

Post town

Meridian Business Park

Postcode

Llef e[ THlwit

Country

)4

|
|
|
[ Cunegion | eicester
™
[
[

[T"‘“"””‘* 0116 303 3337

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
IZ(You have attached the required documents.

You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton and Sons (Chesterfield) Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/03/2019 From 20/09/2018
of Affairs To 04/09/2019 To 04/09/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
450,000.00 Freehold Land & Property 515,000.00 515,000.00
Insurance Recharge 6,547.91 NIL
1,000.00 Goodwill NIL 1,000.00
Bank Interest - Fixed 38.98 38.98
Licence Fee 4,506.85 15,000.00
526,093.74 531,038.98
COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrators' Fees 4,564.00 4,564.00
Legal Fees 2,267.26 8,851.04
Agents Fees (2% Contigency) NIL NIL
Valuation fees and disbursements 3,375.00 3,375.00
Property Clearance Costs NIL 20,663.41
Security Costs NIL 536.16
PAYE/NIC Payment NIL 2,944.50
Insurance NIL 5,332.16
{10,206.26) (46,266.27)
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,284,725.00) Due to HSBC (inc under cross guarant 434,898.00 434,898.00
(434,898.00) (434,898.00)
HIRE PURCHASE
163,106.00 Book Debts NIL 190,599.94
(108,766.00) RBS Invoice Finance NIL (108,766.00)
79,500.00 P&M subject to Liberty Leasing agree NIL NIL
(22,767.00) Liberty Leasing NIL NIL
102,3226.00 Other assets subject to finance NIL NIL
(146,792.00) Various Finance Companies NIL NIL
NIL 81,833.94
ASSET REALISATIONS
163,691.00 Stock/WIP (11,715.00) 84,402.77
Stock 43,843.87 48,843.87
75,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 75,000.00
7,788.00 Book Debts NIi. NIL
Tax Refund NIL 33,75
14,829.00 Cash at Bank {1,902.00) 16,573.38
Sundry Income NIL 556.80
Bank Interest Gross 453.07 623.79
Surplus of financed assets NIL 56,732.52
18,487.00 Prepayments NIL NIL
30,679.94 282,766.88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Coltection Fees 2,214.11 19,059.99
Pre-Appointment fees NIL 25,317.80
Administrators' Remuneration 3,426.00 71,062.80
Administrators' Disbursements 49.93 1,881.26
Statement of Affairs NIL 2,000.00
Advertising Business for sale NIL 155.00
WNS Consultancy Pre-appointment fe NIL 7,200.00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Pre-Administrati NIL 3,375.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 18,057.70
Legal fees - Pre-Administration NIL 11,012.00
Pension Agents NIL 1,965.00

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 September 2019 16:35



JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton and Sons (Chesterfield) Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/03/2019 From 20/09/2018
of Affairs To 04/09/2019 To 04/09/2019
£ £ £
Professional Fees 500.00 500.00
Shipping Costs NIL 1,860.53
Storage Costs 750.17 1,443.38
Change of Name Fee NIL 10.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,207.05
Bank Charges - Floating (4.60) 15.80
Docurnent Managament Fees NIL 1,123.80
(6,935.61) (167,287.11)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(23,249.00) Employee Preferential Claims NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(405,504.76) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
(200,667.53) Employee Unsecured Claims NIL NIL
{306,100.00) Clayton of Chesterfield NIL NIL
(188,163.00) J & E Sedgwick & Company Limited NIL NIL
(85,726.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(113,750.00) Ex Directors Pension claims NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders _ NiL _ NIL
NIL NIL
(2,010,483.29) 104,733.76 247,188.37
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 30.56
IB Current Fixed 83,071.51
IB Current Floating 164,116.86
Vat Payable - Floating {317.00)
Vat Control Account 286.44
247,188.37

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 September 2019 16:35



6T0¢ Joqwa1das 4
6T0C J2qudss 03 6T0Z U1l 07
poliad syl 10J poday [euld ,siojensiuiwipy ayl

(,Auedwo) ayl,) uonensiuiwpy ux - (payiwi] (pEYIA1SaY))
SUOS puy uojAe|n ydosor Apdwio4) pajyiwi] suonesijeay SHC

1



uogepinbi Ul — P17 PRISISIYD 4O UCIAR]D

uoielsIuWpyY Ur — p11 Auedwo)
R 2IMOPaS 39 [ AlJBULIOY) Y suoijesl|esy S3[

jueg I191SUlLLISSAA |BUOIIRN

3ld yueq DEsSH

aoueUld 2010AUT SEY

a310BLd ADUDA|OSUT JO JUDLIIILIS
Japjoy sbieyo Buneo)y BuiAyend

810T
19GUWISACN / paiep uoneJisiurupe au3 jo asodind
a3 buasiyde 1oy sjesadold [ siojensiuwpy ayl

6102 1oqundas
t 01 6702 UdJew 07 pouad bupodal syl

SLUGISND ¥ 2NU2A3Y WH
dT1 AOSIADY ]
uonepinbi Algjunjoa Sioupald

(uonensiuwpy ur) (pauwi (ple14a1sayd) suos pue
uolAR|) Ydasor AjJSLIIOS) PRyl SUOREeS!RSY SOC

dT1 AOSIADY did JO BMOT UYo[ pue [leg Ajiw3

D400

sac
IsemyeN
yueg ayl
41594
dIis
H240

sjesodoid ayl

poLidd ayl
JdWH

did

TAD

Auedwo) ayy

s10jeSIUIWpPY YL

:Hodad siy3 Ul pasn aq Aew suoneialiqqe Huimo|jo) syl

Alcs|apy

ddd

voday |euld SI01eNSIUIIRY UL
(uonegsiuwpy UI) (peaf] (PRikeIsey)) SUoS PUBLIDIARI) (dasor ApaluIog) paniw suopnesljeay SOf

pOLIad SY1 Ul PaLINJul Sasuadxa JO JUSWIAIRIS
2AIRINWND PUB POLIad 34} 10} JUNodde sjuawAed pue sydisoay

Af2ARRINLIND pue poliad
2] 104 SIUDLUBSINGSIP PUB SISO WL ,SICIRASIUIWPY dY] 4O S|le3aq

%10M JO SINPaYIS

uonepinbiy; Azejunjoa
SIOJIPaUD 0} UCHRIISILILIPE WOL) SAOW JO DNION - ZZINY LWLIo]

s103R4ISIUILUPY BU JO
auRuicdde ay3 pue Auedwo) ayy Buipiebal LOIRLLICIUE AI0INRIS

jusjuo)

sasuadxa pue SJUBLLSSINGSIP ‘UOIIBIaUNWS. ,SJ0JRISIUIWUpY
51500 Juawiuicdde-aad S103R1SIUWLPY

S10)/p2.d 10) SWOdINQ

pOLID4 243 Ut UoeJSIUILpE 3Y3 JO ssa460.d

UONENSIUILUPE 3] JO MIIAISAO Uy

Jux3U0)

SUOIJRIARIC(E pue SJUIU0)



‘paJinbal
10U $i UOISUIXS ue alojalayy pue jusunuiodde sicjensiuipe U} Jo Alesiaalmiue
3y3 01 Joud JAD Ul UCHEASIUILIPE WOl 2A0W M Auedwo) 2yl 1ey) pasodoud si J]

uoprensiUIMIpe Jo polad JO UOISUIX]

-lojedis|uipy
se Juaunuiodde Aw Souis APPAnReinWNnD osje pue pouad Syl 1oy suopesuel)
ylog Buieiep uncooe sjuswAed pue sydieoal B sI 3 xipuaddy 18 payeny

's1gap AueduwsoD
Buipueisino ayj ansind 03 pajonisul aJom AJURYNSUOD SNA ‘Sjuabe uonds||o2 193

6107 Yoleyw 67 uo Bunadwod
sles ay3 yum Apadoud ay3 aseydind 0y uo Juam uayl Adnaoo 03 20Ud1| Y} pajuelb
Auedwod ay| "HST AQ pojoy{eWw 3¢ 0} PANURUOD sasiwald sy auym pRIMaISaYD
192115 uolAe) e Auadold syl uo poaaibe sem ADnoo O 20USDI SUUOWE XIS Y

AlosIApY

cddd

Hoday [euly S103e08IUIWPY SYL
{uonensiuwpy ux) (peaw {peiHE)ISay]) SUOS purLOlAR(D ydasor Ausuuic)) payill suolesliesy oL

"21B152 3U3 JO JBUaq
al Joj (,HS1,) uoidweH YIS Maqiue syuabe Ino Jo S2UBISISSe U] YIIM PIoS SBm
AlBujyoeWw pue jueld paiaguinauaun pue [IMpoob ‘swiep 10Y Jopun play jou 3o03s
|ENPISaY ||y ‘SJUBLLIBID |NJSS3I0NS BUj) 03 Paulnial 2Jam ‘a0UeUl) UO SITSSE Se [|am Se
‘SWIBD 3524} JOpUn play 201s pUe pamaiAal aiam swiep (,10¥,) 9L JO uonualey

"POASIYDE SBM D|BS B SB U0OS SB PaleIeA
2q pinod sasiuald Byl eyl alnsue pue Auadosd aud Jo Aligedisap aul ouRyua
0} Y2015 |enpisal 3y} Buyes yum isisse pue sasiwald Syl Jesp 0] pouleIDl iom
RIS JO Jagquinu e ‘paasiyde ag jou pjnod Auedwac) U3 JO SSIUISNG pue $}asse a3
Jo 3|es uJaouod bujob e jeyy HuuuRp Jaye pue ABaleJs Ino yim SDUBpIoe Ul

sjesodold a3 jo uonejuswajduy
‘s|esadeld 25041 LWoJ) SuoielAsp J0 ‘01 suswipusuie J1olewl ou 2iam aday ]

"986T 1Y ADUSAIOSUT 24} 03 T4 3Jnpayds Jo £8 ydelbeled
03 juensind uoREIISILILLPE WOl Ix3 pjnom Auedwo) sy jey3 psjediipue sem i1

S1g=p
300q ay3 ansind 03 papnasul siam syusbe pue wnwiujw e 0] umop s3s00 Buipjoy
daoy 01 paodew bujag sem 1 3jiym paaibe sem sasiladd ayy Adnao 0] US| Y

‘Plos 2q pinom |impoob pue Alsuiyoew pue jueid 203s
ayy Jo [|e awiy sty Buung *Ausdosd ploysaly ayl Jo anjea ay) oueyus 0] sasiwad
a3 Bupesd yym Jsisse 03 seaiojdwa Bujuieial Ag psasiyoe ag o) sem aalpsiqo syl

‘(uoneasiuipe U BuRg 154 IoypIm) dn punom
usaq pey Auedwo) syl Jt ANl 99 pnom UBY) s[oym e se siojipald s Auedwo)
3U3 10} NS 19112Q B 2ASIYIR 0] SBM ‘8107 JSQUISAON /7 Uo paroldde sjesodosd oy
UL IN0 335 Se ‘uoiRJISIUILIPE Y3 JO SAIDSI[GO DU} 1By} PANHUSPI SIOJRASIUILPY dYL

sjesodoad a3yl

uoneajsidiuipe syj Jo MIIAIOAO UY 'T

-



Hoday [euly SI0JRASIUIPY B4,
(Uonenswiwpy ur) (paywr (p3HRIsay)) SUDS pueusiie|) Ydasor AlBLLIOS) paiLUN SUOIES|esY SOf

‘uonepinby 8yl u) Ino Aued 01
1adxe suoyepinbi 3yl 181 }4oMm 347 Sa1edIpUIl OS|e D) xipuaddy 1e a|npayos payoene
2yl -souedwod Jo Jelisibay ayl yum pajy st 8onou ausinbas syl eyl Slep ay)
30 [|iM S2DUBWIWICD AD 9Y3 PuUB $3SEID UoIRNISIUIWPE U] 33ep aul 1AD ©) Buiaow
Auedwon auyy AQ paiixa 2q (IM uonenasiuitipe a3 ‘sjesodold 34Ul Yim S3Ueplodoe ug

uonensiunpe 3y3 buiixg

‘padinbal e suoie 10 SUOIEBIISIAUL JBLLINS OU 18y} WIJUOD Ued T *paydelie yiom
40 3NPaYds Syl Ul N0 135 3Je suonebisaAul AW JO 1PNPUOd 3Y) JO S|ieRp Jayung

'PRIZNPUDD USaq pey ssauIsng s,Auedwod ayl ydiym Ul Aem
au3 buiwizouod pey Asyl sulaoucs Aue UQ UOBWLIOJU] Splacid 01 SI0YPId PaYAUL
pue ‘siopasp ayj WOy UoBWIoUL Jayuny palsanbal ‘uojewlolu) Bupunodoe pue
SpUOdBI pue SHCCJ SAURILIDD U] POMRIAIL T 'apeLl 30 PIN0D S2LI2A03] 1eUyM pue
‘sarped Jayjo Jo siopadp suiebe swiep jepuajod Aue Buipnpur ‘sey Auedwod ayy
519558 Jeym oui suaiebinsaaul ayeuoipodold Jno BuiALie? papnpul ssAnp AW Jo Led

suoneblysanu]

"Hodai [euty SIyF Aq
paUan0d polad aul buunp usyeuspun yom Jo 3jnpayds e ) xipuaddy 1e yoepe 1

uoieSIuIWpe 343 BULINP UINEHIPUN HIOM

ACSIADY

did

poLiad 3y} ul uonensiuiwpe 3y} Jo ssauboid g

D 4



‘Aldde jou jim ped paquosald
ayj alogsuspy) ‘Iny w piedas usag sey Jopasd ablieys Buneoyy syl JoNBW SIYY UI

‘00007 7 Spasoxa Japjoy abueys Bupeoy =y 0}
a|qeleae Auadoid Jau ay3 pue £00z7 Jequeidas G Joye paleals sem abieyd Buneoyy
oyl 2uaym saljdde Auo ped paquasaud 3yl "986T 1PV ADUSAOSUT 243 JO Wo/T
UO[123S YJIM SOUBPIOIDR Ul SIOJIPaJ3 Palndasun 243 Joj 2pise 39S s yoiym abieyd
Bupecy e Jo Jp|oy 2yl 0 I|ge|IBAR Spuny) JO 1IN0 dAled B S ped paquassad ayf

ed paquosald

*Auedulod auy 404 534 @ousdl| e u) bupnsal paalbe sem eyl Adnodo
0} 92U3D1| BY] JO UoIppe 2yl pue Alaacdal 1gsp jooq Jaybly ‘uonesyess Auadoud
psoueyus ayy o1 snp siesodold sy ul pajedpiue ueyy JayIsg SI SWODING SIYL

“Wed pagliasaid
SU3 13pun 3|qefleAg spun) Sy} O UOIIPPE Ul SICHPSIS PaJniasun 01 uonguisip
e jew 0] d|Ge|ieAR Spun JUSPDEINS 20 MOU |[im 2isy) eyl paiedonue sioig

Alosiapy

cdd

Loday jeuld ,SI01RIISILILIPY 3]
(uonensiuiwpy u) (paywr (plewRisayd) suos pueloliey ydasol AliaLLIog) pajilir suonesiesy sof

S.1031po.) paiandasun 104 swodxing

‘sjesodold 3y yum auj|
ul S| SWOdIN0 Syt “|Ing Ul pied aq |m siolpald jeiussPd Y3 Jeyy paledidnue s) i

‘uone|siBa) yum oueplodoe
ur pajemajes se Aed Aeplioy pue suonnquiuod uoisuad piedun ‘Aed Jo sieaie 104
aWae |enuaJtaald seadojdwa syl Bujag “4/13F pajeic] siolpasd |enussayald sy

S10JIP3JD [eRURIR.d 10) 3WodINg

"Spunyj
asay) ansind ©) anunuod suabe uodo|lod o Auedwon 3y} 0] oeq paubisse
usaq sey Jabpa| |enpisad 243 pue |ny ul piedat useq aaey Auedwo) sy} JO S)955€
3y tsac AUnoas abieys Bupecl pue paxy B J0 J2USG BYF pey osie oym 4159Y

‘ins up predat usag sey yued sy3 pue ssuedwod
dnoJg Jayio a3 Ag Jowi usaq Sey aoueleq 3y "asjuesenb ssold Byl Jopun 868°8TT3
JO uDINQLIUED Jaylny B uayl Q00'9TEF Jo Auedwo)) oyl AQ pamo wns aseydind
ay3 yiog Hueg ay3 o3 piedal usaq sey 868 FERT JO WNS Byl ul Junowe ue ajep o}
" 10 0 pue s3r AQ pomo sLUIns U] Joj salueIenb ssold e pey yueg auyl ‘uolippe ul
'000797£7F AlRtewixoidde pamo auam pue siasse Auedwo) ay) Jaao Alndss abieyo
Bugeoly pue paxiy e Jo JBUSY Sy pey ueg Yyl ‘uohensiuiupe JO alep ayl Iy

J0}Pa4D p24ndas 10y AWOIINQ

"MO[2Q 1IN0 135 Ue
s|le1ep Jayung pue ued paquasald syl 01 UoRppe Ul SICYPaID PaINJasuUn 0] 3|gejIRAR
spuny 2q J|IM 24943 Jeu3 jediDijue Mou am Suoles||eal pacueyus Buimoj|o) ‘1anamaoH
‘Hed psquosaid e Jo anjia AQ uey)y JaUjo SI0jpadd pauandasun 03 uoinguastp
B BW 0] I|ge|lEAR SpuUny JUSRIYNsSUl pue iy Ul SI01paLs  [epususfsid  pue
painJas 2y} S[Mas 03 Spuny JuanLyNs g pinom adayy jeyy pajedipiue sjesododd suUl

$4031p3.D 10J 3WO23N0 pajewlsa [eIu]

$10]11po4d 10) 2WODINQ "€



Hoday jeuld Sicjensiuupy Ay
(uonensILILIPY UT) (PaAIW] (PRUSISAYD) SUOS PUBLOIABI) YdasOr ALISLLIOY) PRYALI SUCKES|ESY SO

"juswAed 10} anp pue BulpueIsING SsuleWRI §7'69/°9EF JO dduURRg BY L
08°L1€'S23 dT11 AIoSIAPY d¥d

00°000°LF Adueynsuo) SNm

00°SL£'EF uojdweH WS paquie

00°2TO'TTF SUOSE|Y JUSSUId

‘pled uaaq aAry 51502 Juawiulodde a.1d Bumoj|o) syl @1ep o

"IN} Uj SI0)IPaJd 3Y] JO UORN|0Sal
e AQ panoidde alam s1500 3say] 'siesodold Yl Ul Pepnppul alam SIoIRIISIULLDY
3yl Ag paunaul 1A snid so'pzb's8F Buljeioy 53500 uswiuiodde-ald auyy Jo sjelsq

AKOSIADY

S1031P3ld 10} 2W0d1NQ g




"DAISSBIXD
BJe sasuadxa Jo uonelaunwal 3y} jeyy uoneddde Jnod g Jo) wodad syl Jo 1diedadl
2yl Buimoyjo) syoam Wbe Jo Jwy swp e s aisy] upodad ssauboud siyy Jo ydioal oy
Bumoijo) sAep 1z Buaq uonewloul Suisanbal 1oy LW dWE B S aiay] 910U B5e9|d

"359nbal uo noA 0] JUSS aq ||IM APING JURA3RI BY] JO AdOD piey B ‘ARARUISYY

"SUOJIRIISILIWPE 10) SUC U 129195 puk xdse ojul/tuod Aosiapediy s1oypald//:sany
yull - Bumopoy  sy3  Buisn sseooR UBD  nNoA UDdIUM  S@a{ 01 apIng
LS10YIpas) oyl u) punoy aq ued siybu asaiyl Jo sjielsp Jayund (Ajuc 4 xipuaddy ul
Ino 33s se poliad Buipodsd syl ul pauIndul SasUadxa IU] dle 353U UL JO I5ED
104) "ssiny ADUDAJOSUT Sy Jopun ‘podal siyy W pasopsip 1544 ale yoiym ‘sasuadxe
1310 pue uonRelsUNWS! Siciedilsiupwpy 3yl sbuajey> o1 ybu e 2Aey Jauuny
pue SJOjeJiSIUIWPY 94l WOo4) UO[eWIoUl Jayuny 1sanbaa 01 Jybl e aaey sioypal)

‘papinoad
Ajsnoiaaud s|ie1ap Sy} Yum 2U1p Ul wewRl palinaup sasuadxs jeyl wauod ued I

'3 xipuaddy je payoepe junode syuawied pue sydianal auy ul saunby
BARINWND 3Y] Ul Papnpul e sIolensiuiupy ayl AQ paunoul sasuadxa [e301 syl

AlOSIADY

o4

uoday |euld SIGIENSIURLPY 34T
(uonensiuwpy ur) (peyLn (pjeieIsaLD) SUOS PURLGIARI Ydasor A|SuLI0}) PRI SUONeseay SO

"SI0JIPa42 0 Palenodid sem yaiym 6107 (Mdy 8T Jo Modas ssaubold ayy ur payepdn
J3yun) pue s|esodold ay3 Ul N0 185 Sem sasuadxa ,SI0JeIISIUUPY By JO S]elIss uy

‘vodal sy} Aq paJsaaod polad syl
Buunp pasndul usaq aAeY Jeyl sesuadxe Jo juawajels e ‘4 xipuaddy e yoepe |

uonensiuiwpe 3y} Jo sasuadxe ayl

@ x1puaddy ur Ino 195 ale uodad siyy Jo polad aU3 Bulnp paLIndu| sJUILRSINgsIp
JO s|lelaq  ‘paJinoul sem abeapw ayy awiy auy e Buyieasid a3es abespw paaoctdde
JAWH 9Yl 1B AIOSIADY d¥d Aq pied sue ‘91e3se ADUDAIOSUl U 0} 3jgeingune
A1oBdip SI Udiym |oARIy SSBUISNY J0) SIPIYsA a1eand JO 9sn 2yl 01 bunepd
sosuadxs Jo) apew sjuswAed abeayy Auedwon Byl Jo Jeysg uo siclensiuiwpy
3yl AQ paunou] 53502 |enpe jo ableydral B ale SUSWSSINGSIP SI01RNSIUILPY 3Y)

SJUlWISINGSIpP ,Slojensiuiwpy

"UMEBID 90 03 AJ2Y1| J0U SI JUNOWR [[NJ BY) JSABMOY SISEQ 1S0D Wi &
uo paalbe Usaq seY SET'757F JO 23 WNWIXew Y "palinbad §i 19A00 ajeledss e Japun
YBNnos aq [m siYL ‘|eacsdde Jayung JNOYIM JRWINSD S$ID) 3} Ul INO IBS Junoule
[230) 2L} BUIP39DXa SIS0 DI U PISE] SI9) MeIp 0} 3|qeun ale siojensiuiwpe ay |

‘s|jesodoid U3 YPM SI0UPaID 03 pa)e|ndp
D]BWNSa S33) 3Y) Ui psplaoid wns sy} papesoxa joU Sey S)S0D awli} Uo paseq
SIOJENSIUIWPY Y} AQ palaAcdal uonelsunwal 2yl 'g xipuaddy e payoene S|
31ep 03 pue podal sy jo polad sy Bulnp palnaul S3S0D SWI} INO JO UMOopYealq v

"3|ge|IRAR SPUNy U} WO UMBID US3g
aARY | WA BUupnDxa €90'T/3 J0 S99) 21ep o 4 xipuaddy 1e payoene sasuadxs
JO JUSWSIELS 3] Ul N0 196 ik Hodal auy Jo pouad oy Bulinp pafieyd uonesunwl
JO Sjiela@ "siseq 1500 W] B U0 P3e|Ndied g PINCYS UoHRIBUNWRI SI0JRASIUIWPY
aul eyl poaocddde sioupsi oYy ‘slesodosd Byl 4O uoneinain  Buimo|o4

ugnielaunwal siojensiuiupy

sasuadxe pue sjUSWISINGSIP ‘UoneIDUNWI ,SIoJeISIUIWLPY 'S



HodaY (el SI0JRSUILPY BUL
(uonensiuwpy ug) (paywi (PRILSISILD) SUOS PUBLOJABI) Ydasor AlJawiio)) pajiw] SUCHESIeaY SIf

Juswiuicdde jo pousd
v/N teniul sy} 0] suoIsuslxd

Aue
¥IN  H 'SISPIoyY 20140 SO
Fleaer=Mg| $|eyep Jojuioddy

8102 1O 6428 laquunu a3ualsjal 1N0D

:ybnouq
atom sbujpsadoud Nao 1S ‘aaysigiag
uonensiujLupe ‘ppilaIsSayDy  “eBas  uolAey  ‘Adsuuel By) Ssalppe ssalisng
2001SN[ JO HN0D YBIH 2y YoIym ul Lno)

Nao T+S "a4usAgiaq
((S)lojensiuwpy ‘pEdoIsayy  “esns  uoldepy ‘Assuue] ayy 20140 paJalsiBal snojaald
810Z/60/02 Jo uswuodde Jo 83eQ
TMT 6137 421590127 “yied Ssaulsng

IMT 61371 123590197 “Yid ueipualy  ‘wnon  ucibuialg  ‘asnocH  HOIDYSY
S59UISNg UBpUBl "HN0D uojbuialg ‘BsnoH Yooysy ({s)lojesjuiupy d17 MOSIApY dud ©/2 9010 paJtalsibay
d 11 AMOSIADY dud 40 553.ppy
Z95/€T00 rlaquinu Auedwon
2MOT uyor g |leg Ajw3 :(s)iojensuiupy
v/N rsaweu buipedz JayiQ

iSTIVAIA NOLLVYLSINIWGY
‘NOLLYWHO4NI ANYdIWOD

(NOLLVYISINIWAY NI)(A3LIWIT (QI1314¥ILSIHD) SNOS ANY NOLAYT) HdISOL ATHIWHOL) AILTIWIT SNOILYSITVIY SOC

ﬁmﬁﬂmm,m\ si0jeqjsiulwpy 243 Jo jJuawiujodde ayj pue Auedwo) ayj buipiebal uonew.ojul Aloynjels

v xipuaddy

-



Hoday |euld SIOMBISIUIUPY UL
(UonEnSIUIWPY UT) (PERWIT (PRLHSISAYD) SUOS PUBLIOMARID Ydaso[ ALBULI) paliwr] SUORESIeay SIC

AlGsIapy
gzu :O_um_u_s_u__ >.._mu...=.__o> SI1011p=.id 0] uoneJsiuilipe wolj sAoWl JO 23110N - ¢CINY uLio4

g Xipuaddy




In accardance with

Rule 3.60 of the A M 2 2
Insolvency (England

& Wales) Rules 2016

arammn o Notice of move from administration to creditors’

e s, voluntary liquidation

4

Companies House

Company details

1|
Companymmber [0 [0 [1 [3 |7 /3[6[2

Company name in full ’ JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton

’ and Sons (Chesterfield) Limited)

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

E Court details

Court name The High Court of Justice

;mmWBﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁrrrfff

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) l Emily

Surname {Ball

u Administrator’s address
Building name/number | Agheroft House

Street

Ervington Court

|
|
|
|

Post town Meridian Business Park
County/Region l Leicester

Postcode | L ’E’TW’iITI—VVIT
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors' voluntary liquidation

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s}

John Anthony

Surname

Lowe

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number| Ashcroft House

Street | Ervington Court

|
Post town !Meridian Business Park
County/Region ‘ Leicester
Postcode ’TE’T’?,_’T,W’L_
Country I

& Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Appointor/applicant’'s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s)

Peter

Surmame

Bird

Proposed liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Emily

Surname

Ball

Insolvency practitioner | 1 ’9"9— ’?_ ’? ’_ ’— ’—

number

Proposed liquidator’s address

Building name.’number‘ Ashcroft House

Street [Ervington Court

|
Post town 1 Meridian Business Park
County/Region ‘ Leicester
poods (L [E[1[9] [T[W[E
Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

| John Anthony

Surname

| Lowe

insolvency practitioner [0 [5 (1 [3 | | | |

number

O Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

another liquidatar.

Proposed liquidator’s address®

Building namelnumber| Ashcroft House

0 Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us ahout

Street [Ervington Court another liquidatar,
|

Post town [Meridian Business Park

County/Region | Leicester

Postcode ’ L E’T’?F’TW’T

Country ’

m Period of progress report

From date |d2 ’%‘ ,r(”)_,”é_ ’?Wm‘g

To date ofa oo Tafof1le

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X% EM
)

Signature date

ola folse Tololile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move frem administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

mmportant infermation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Emily Ba”

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name. =02 £ Advisory LLP

Address

Ashcroft House

| Ervington Court

| Post town

Meridian Business Park

| County/Region LeiceSte r

e elefrfel] [rfwfL

Country

|DX

Telephone

0116 303 3337
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

lf_?awing:
The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬁrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




ICS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton and Sons (Chesterfield) Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/03/2019 From 20/09/2018

of Affairs To 04/09/2019 To 04/09/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
450,000.00 Freehold Land & Property 515,000.00 515,000.00
Insurance Recharge 6,547.91 NIL
1,000.00 Goodwill NIL 1,000.00
Bank Interest - Fixed 38.98 38.98
Licence Fee 4,506.85 15,000.00
526,093.74 531,038.98
COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrators' Fees 4,564.00 4,564.00
Legal Fees 2,267.26 8,851.04
Agents Fees (2% Contigency) NIL NIL
Valuation fees and disbursements 3,375.00 3,375.00
Property Clearance Costs NIL 20,663.41
Security Costs NIL 536.16
PAYE/NIC Payment NIL 2,944.50
Insurance o NIL ..5,332.16
(10,206.26) (46,266.27)
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,284,725.00) Due to HSBC {inc under cross guarant 434,898.00 L 434,898.00
(434,898.00) {434,898.00)
HIRE PURCHASE
163,106.00 Book Debts NIL 190,599.94
(108,766.00) RBS Invoice Finance NIL (108,766.00)
79,500.00 P&M subject to Liberty Leasing agree NIL NIL
(22,767.00) Liberty Leasing NIL NIL
102,326.00 Other assets subject to finance NIL NIL
{146,792.00) Various Finance Companies o NIL ] NIL
NIL 81,833.94
ASSET REALISATIONS
163,691.00 Stock/WIP (11,715.00) 84,402.77
Stock 43,843.87 48,843.87
75,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 75,000.00
7,788.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Tax Refund NIL 33.75
14,829.00 Cash at Bank (1,902.00) 16,573.38
Sundry Income NIL 556.80
Bank Interest Gross 453.07 623.79
Surplus of financed assets NIL 56,732.52
18,487.00 Prepayments NIL o NIL
30,679.94 282,766.88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees 2,214.11 19,059.99
Pre-Appointment fees NIL 25,317.80
Administrators' Remuneration 3,426.00 71,062.80
Administrators' Disbursements 45.93 1,881.26
Statement of Affairs NIL 2,000.00
Advertising Business for sale NIL 195.00
WNS Consultancy Pre-appointment fe NIL 7,200.00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Pre-Administrati NIL 3,375.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 18,057.70
Legal fees - Pre-Administration NIL 11,012.00
Pension Agents NIL 1,965.00

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 04 September 2019 16:35



JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton and Sons (Chesterfield) Limited)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 20/03/2019

From 20/09/2018

Statement
of Affairs To 04/09/2019 To 04/09/2019
£ £ £
Professional Fees 500.00 500.00
Shipping Costs NIL 1,860.53
Storage Costs 750.17 1,443.38
Change of Name Fee NIL 10.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,207.05
Bank Charges - Floating (4.60) 15.80
Document Managament Fees NIL 1,123.80
{6,935.61) (167,287.11)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(23,249.00) Employee Preferential Claims NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(405,504.76) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
{200,667.53) Employee Unsecured Claims NIL NIL
(306,100.00) Clayton of Chesterfield NIL NIL
(188,163.00) J & E Sedgwick & Company Limited NIL NIL
{85,726.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
{113,750.00) Ex Directors Pension claims _ NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{200,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(2,010,483.29) 104,733.76 247,188.37
REPRESENTED BY - =
Vat Recoverable - Floating 30.56
IB Current Fixed 83,071.51
IB Current Floating 164,116.86
Vat Payable - Floating (317.00)
Vat Contral Account 286.44
247,188.37

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 September 2019 16:35



Appendix C

Schedule of work “”—U

Advisory

JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Claytonand Sons (Chesterfield) Limited) (In Administration}
The Administrators’ Final Report



JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")
Schedule of Work

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holder to date and details of the work it is anticipated will be undertaken by
the office holder throughout the duration of this assignment. Details of assumptions made in compiling this table are set out below. The fee basis for the
different categories or work are set out in this table together with an estimate of the estimated fee for each category of work where this can be estimated.

Where the fee basis proposed is time costs, further details of the estimated time costs to be incurred are set out in the fee estimate accompanying this schedule.

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets; recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may
be a financial benefit to creditors should there be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case, work undertaken
will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims,

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appeointment is valid, notifications of the
appointment to third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying
with relevant legislation and regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other
stakeholders and ensuring they are kept informed of developments.

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS IN COMPILING THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK

The records received are complete and up to date

There are no matters to investigate or pursue

The work that may be undertaken by any subsequently appointed Liquidator has been included
No financial irregularities are identified

A committee of creditors is not appointed

There are no exceptional queries from stakeholders

= Full co-operation of the directors and other relevant parties is received as required by legislation
* There are no health and safety or environmental issues to be dealt with

FRP

Adwisory




JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

Schedule of Work
Note | Category
1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING Time costs | 86,920
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken basis

Regulatory Requirements

Notified creditors of our appointment, and issued statutory
notices as required.

Prepared and issued the Administrators’ Proposals to creditors,
which were accepted by creditors.

Compiled a forecast of the work that has been ar is anticipated
will be undertaken throughout the duration of the case,
circulating this to creditors together with other such
documentation as required to enable the relevant approving
creditors to assess and vote on the fee bases proposed. This
work has had to be undertaken twice as creditors did not
respond to the initial decision process.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory or regulatory nature and is not expected to provide
a financial benefit to creditors.

Reporting to members and creditors as required by
legislation to update them on the progress of the
matter and filing statutory reports as required.
Dealing with any queries arising following circulation
of statutory reports.

Bring the conduct of the insolvency process to a
close when all matters are complete in accordance
with the relevant reguirements.

The work to be undertaken in this category is
generally of a statutory nature and is not expected
to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

General matters

General matters

Given the nature of the business the environmental agency
was contacted to confirm details of any schemes the Company
had signed up to and advice was also sought on the Company’s
position,

In addition to the above, specific matters were taken into
consideration such as health and safety, environmental
concerns, licences and registrations and any requirements of
the client and its stakeholders.

Continue to regularly review the conduct of the case
and the case strategy and updating as required by
the insolvency practitioners regulatory professional
body to ensure all statutory matters are attended to
and to ensure the case is progressing. This aids
efficient case management.

Continue to liaise with creditors concerning the
progress of the Administration.




Schedule of Work

JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

Liaising with our PR agency to respond to press interest.

Understanding the Company’s online presence and taking
appropriate steps to control it. Ensured a banner was added
to the website to inform visitors of the site of the position of
the Company.

Assisted employees with their claims and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Office as required.

Issuing statutory notices to the Company’s employees and
creditors to notify them of our appointment.

Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the case
strategy and updating as required by the insolvency
practitioners regulatory professional body, to ensure all
statutory matters are attended to and case is progressed.
This aids efficient case management.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory nature and is not expected to provide a financial
benefit to creditors.

Continue to liaise with creditors concerning the
progress of the Administration and subsequent
Liquidation.

The work to be undertaken in this category is
generally of a statutory nature and is not expected
to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

Case Management Requirements

We have determined the case strategy and to document this.

Obtained confirmation of the validity of the charges of the
Secured Creditors.

Ensured all appointment documentation has been properly
filed and submitted.

Setting up and administering insolvent estate bank accounts.

Continuing to review case strategy and ensure that
this is being met and / or revised where required.

Administering insolvent estate bank accounts
throughout the duration of the case.

Record key decisions for the case file.

Review and manage the case and case management
software to ensure that appropriate work is




Schedule of Work

JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

Reviewed the insurance throughout the administration to
ensure the cover is adequate and cancelling the insurance
cover over assets as they are realised to control insurance
costs.

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated
will be undertaken throughout the duration of the case,
circulating this to creditors together with other such
documentation as required to enable the relevant approving
creditors to assess and vote on the fee bases proposed.

Correspondence with the former Company accountants
requesting information to assist in general enquiries.

Called for the directors to prepare a Statement of Affairs, and
provided assistance to the directors and the advisors in
collating information for presentation in the Statement of
Affairs.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory nature or represents case management practice
required by the Insolvency Practitioners’ regulators and is not
expected to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

undertaken to complete statutory and case
progression matters in a timely fashion.

The work to be undertaken in this category is
generally of a statutory nature or represents
appropriate case management practice and is not
expected to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertake to date

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

Time costs
basis

60,500

The main purpose of an insolvency process is to realise the
insolvency assets and to ensure a fair distribution of the
proceeds to the creditors in the correct order of priority as set
out by legislation.

Following our appointment, the main assets of the Company
that were identified were freehold property, plant & equipment
and stock.

Continue to collect the deferred consideration from
Winstan Limited following the sale of the assets, To
date £41k currently remains outstanding. This has
been demanded and we are awaiting proposed
settlement. If this is not reasonable and settlement
is not received by the end of August legal advice will
be sought.




JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

Schedule of Work

Work undertaken to date in this respect is as follows:

« LT Specialty have been contacted to insure the property
and Company assets;

¢ Arranging for the property to be cleared cf debris, general
waste and effluent in order to enhance any potential sales
value.

» 14 employees were immediatedly made redundant and 12
were retained to assist with the property clearance.

e Al remaining employees were made redundant on or
before 19 QOctober 2018

¢ Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH") were formally instructed
to wvalue the Company's assets (financed and
unencumbered). LSH are a national firm of agents who
are well known for their expertise in dealing with the
valuation and disposal of business assets. We can confirm
they hold adequate professional indemnity insurance.

s LSH were also retained to market the property for sale.
Several offers were raeceived and after consideration and
recommendation from LSH an offer was accepted of
£515k,

« Time was then spent working with LSH to bring the
property sale to completion. Exchange took place during
the period and I can cenfirm that the sale completed after
the pericd end on 29 March 2019,

+ Proceeds have now been realised into the estate bank
account,

« The VAT status of the property has been investigated to
establish if the Company exercised the option to tax.

e Surplus stock and WIP was identified that could be
immediately sold. Customers were contacted and adhoc
sales generated of £96k, to date £84k has been realised
with the balance expected to be received over the next
few weeks

Consider the possibility of any VAT bad debt relief
claim being made.

Continue to assist WNS Consultancy with the debt
collections regarding any queries and/or provision of
information.

Meeting with a representative of WNS Consultancy
to reconcile book debts received to the financial
records.

Deal with ad hoc matters as they arise.

The work to be undertaken in this category is
expected to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

FRP

Advisory




JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")
Schedule of Work

+ HP and finance companies were contacted and requested
to provide copies of agreements and settlement figures to
establish if any equity could be realised.

» The Company’s books and records have been uplifted for
safe-keeping;

 The Company's computers and servers have been backed
up to enable my staff to have continuing access to
interogate the Company’s electronic books and records;

* Creditor retention of title claims have been reviewed and
dealt with as appropriate.

s Instructing debt collecting agents, WNS Consulting, to
continue with credit control. The majority of book debts
are invoice discounted with RBSIF with approximately
£10,000 which are not invoice discounted. RBSIF have
been kept updated with the progress of the debt
collection,

o To date £191k has been recovered. At the date of our
appointment we were advised by the Company that the
debtors totalled £184k, however this did not take into
account additional invoices that were raised close to the
administrators appointment.

e Seven debtors are still yet to pay which total £3,190, these
will continue to be pursued.

¢ Three non-factored debts totalling £9,685 are also being
pursued. This differs from the statement of affairs as we
have now obtained a more up to date debtor ledger.

» Meeting with a representative of WNS Consultancy to
reconcile book debts received to the financial records.

» Reviewed recovery prospects of any directors’ loan
account.

« Considered likelihood of additional recoveries being made
due to antecedent transactions or mis-selling.

On 12 October 2018 an offer of £75,000 + VAT was received
from URA Ventures Ltd for the Plant & Machinery, this was

FRP

AGvisory




JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (*“THE COMPANY")
Schedule of Work

accepted on the recommendation of our agents LSH and a sale
concluded on 25 October 2018. LSH confirmed that they were
satisfied that the offer was in excess of the valuation they had
attributed. This amount has been paid.

Cn 12 October 2018 an offer was received from Winstan
Limited {a connected company) for the stock and goodwill in
the sum of £91,000 + VAT. Following recommendation from
our agents LSH, we can confirm this offer was accepted and
a sale concluded on 25 October 2018. LSH confirmed that
they were satisfied that the offer was in excess of the valuation
they had attributed. The sale was agreed on a deferred
consideration basis with £20k payable immediately and the
balance to be paid in five equal monthly instalments.

In accepting these offers, we can confirm that all alternative
offers had been given due consideration and we have carried
out and met our duties under the relevant insolvency
legislation and have have acted with due regard to creditors’
interests,

In addition to the sale of the assets a licence to occupy was
granted to Spire Leather Company Limited (a connected
company by virtue of the common directorship of Mr J P M
Bird). The licence was agreed at monthly payments of £2,500
for a period of six months and costs for insurance and utilities
are be borne by the occupier. All payments have now been
received.

In addition to the assets located at Clayton Street,
Chesterfield, the Company also owned assets located at ] & E
Sedgwick & Company Ltd (*JES™) in Walsall. The assets formed
part of the sale of the business and assets of JES, which
completed on 25 October 2018. The assets in question were
subject to a finance agreement with Liberty Leasing

FRP

Advisory




Schedule of Work

JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

(“Liberty”™). Having liaised with Liberty and obtaining a
settlement figure these assets formed part of the sale, with a
provision for the purchaser to settle the finance directly. This
resulted in realisations in to the estate of £56,733.

Accountants were instructed to calculate the capital gains tax
due on the sale of the property, if any. Final accounts were
prepared to assist with this matter. It has been concluded that
no tax is due in relation to the property sale.

The work undertaken in this category is expected to provide a
financial benefit to creditors.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken to date

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Time costs
basis

38,135

The Administrator is required to provide creditors with the
proposals for the conduct of the Administration for approval
by creditors in accordance with legislation. These have now
been completed.

We have calculated the value of the assets that are not subject
to a charge and protected them by obtaining a bond to the
correct level.

Advertising notice of the office holder's appointment as
required by statute.

Obtaining approval of remuneration in accordance with the
Insolvency Act.

The Administrators have prepared their Proposals for
consideration. These Proposals have been accepted by the
creditors.

We will continue to provide statutory reports to
various stakeholders at regular intervals and manage
any queries arising therefrom. Copies of certain of
these reports are required to be filed at Registrar of
Companies.

To place legal advertisements as required by statute
which may include formal meetings of creditors (if
requested) and notices to submit claims.

We will continue to deal with the post appointment
VAT and or other tax returns as required.

We will deal with the statutory requirements in order
to bring the case to a close and for the office
halders(s) to obtain their release from office; this
includes preparing final reports for stakeholders,
convening final meetings, statutory advertising and
filing the relevant documentation with the Registrar
of Companies.

FRP

AGYISOIY




Schedule of Work

JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

Established the existence of a pension scheme and auto
enrclment staging dates notified the relevant authorities.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory nature and is not expected to provide a financial
benefit to creditors.

The work to be undertaken in this category is
generally of a statutory nature and is not expected
to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken to date

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

Time costs
basis

19,125

An IP has a duty to review the books and records and other
information available to identify the assets that may be
available to realise for the benefit of the insolvency estate.

Furthermore, there may be other antecedent or voidable
transactions that are identified which if pursued could enhance
the funds available for the insolvency estate.

Review information that comes to our attention to determine
whether there are potential actions that might result in further
realisation for the Company.

Department of Business, Innovation and Skills ("DBIS") in
accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act:
Questionnaires have been sent to the Directors of the
Company to obtain further infarmation to enable us to comply
with the reporting requirements of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Information provided to DBIS is confidential but can be used
to assist DBIS in identifying conduct that should be
investigated further and could result in individuals being
disqualified from acting as a director.

Reporting in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

We will continue to deal with any enquiries that may
be raised by the DBIS, the Bank or any other key
creditors of the Company.

We will review any further information that comes to
our attention to determine whether there are
potential actions that might result in further
realisation for the Company. We will progress and
conclude the investigation of matters that have been
brought to our attention to date by creditors and/or
interested parties.

The work to be undertaken in this category is
generally of a statutory nature or represents
appropriate case management practice and is not
expected to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

With regard to work to be undertaken in respect of
the potential actions, this may provide a financial
benefit to creditors.

FRP

Advisory




Schedule of Work

JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS {CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory nature or represents case management practice
required by the Insolvency Practitioners’ regulators and is not
expected to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

CREDITORS
Work undertaken to date

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Time costs
basis

45,145

Secured Creditors:

Secured creditors hold security over assets of the insolvent
estate, when that asset is sold during the insolvency the
secured creditor will receive the proceeds that is subject to any
valid security. If there is a surplus this will be retained in the
insolvent estate. If there is a shortfall the balance is an
unsecured debt in the insolvent estate.

Prior to our appointment, we entered in to extensive
correspondence with the secured creditor to agree a strategy
to maximise realisations of the Company’s assets.

Following our appointment, we have continued to provide
extensive reports to the secured creditor to ensure that they
are comfortable that the Administrators’ strategy remained
apprapriate and that the expected outcome (repayment in full)
was likely to be achieved.

We have also sought and obtained advice to confirm that
validity of the secured creditor’s security.

Latterly we have liaised with the secured creditor to obtain
their consent to the sale of the freehold property proceeding,
and settled the full debt owing to the secured creditor.

A payment has been made to the secured creditor to settle the
debt owed by the Company and an additional amount has

Preferential creditors:

It is expected that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to be paid to preferential
creditors. The office holder will therefore need to call
for, review claims and then pay a distribution.

The Administrator will need to write to preferential
creditors to agree their claims and call for evidence,
if required, where there is disagreement on the
quantum of a claim.

Unsecured creditors:

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds
available to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors in addition to the prescribed part. To date
we are aware of 126 potential creditors according to
the information currently available totalling
approximately £2.7m. We will write to all known
crediters to notify of the possibility of a distribution
and request submission of claims. We will advertise
for claims and adjudicate on them, either agreeing
or rejecting, in full or in part. There is a statutory
time limit to enable creditors whose claims have
been rejected to appeal, once this time limit has
passed we will make a distribution to creditors.

Please note that legal claims may effect the position
of the unsecured creditors and secured creditors.

FRP

Advisory




Schedule of Work

JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")

been paid under the cross guarantee towards the liabilities of
the Clayton Group cross guarantee.

The Bank has now been repaid in full.

Preferential Creditors:

In respect of employees that have been made redundant, we
have assisted them with their claims and any other queries
arising in relation to their contracts.

We have also been liaising with the Redundancy Payments
Office and Job Centre Plus. Where appropriate union
reps/employee representatives have been consulted.

Reservation of title ("RoT"):

We have dealt with creditors or third parties claiming
ownership or RoT to assets in the possession of the insolvent
estate. Providing RoT questionnaires and liaising with creditors
to review claims and advise whether the claim is valid and if
so took steps to arrange collection.

Assets on finance:

HP/Leasing companies have been contacted to establish the
position with regards assets on finance and arranging for
assets to be returned or novated as required.

Pensions:

Instructed Insol Group to review any Employer pension
scheme, notifying the relevant parties in accordance with the
legislation and where appropriate appoint an independent
trustee to the scheme and wind it up.

Unsecured creditors:
All creditors were notified of the Administration on 24/09/18.

HMRC claims:

We will continue to liaise with HMRC to establish
their claim and will seek tax advice (if appropriate)
to minimise claims in order to maximise returns to
creditors,

Employees:

We will cantinue to deal with enquiries from the ex-
employees and Redundancy Payment Service as they
arise.

The associated Preferential and Non-Preferential
Unsecured claims will be dealt with as highlighted
above,

Pensions:

Continue to liaise and assist our pension agents,
Insol Group, with their investigations in to the
pensions schemes, outstanding contributions and
preparation of the RP15.

The work to be undertaken in this category is
generally of a statutory nature or represents
appropriate case management practice and is not
expected to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

With regard to work to be undertaken in respect of
the Secured Creditor and RoT, this may provide a
financial benefit to creditors.

FRP

Adiwisory




JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")
Schedule of Work

We have responded to creditor correspondence and queries
received to date.

We continue to respond to correspondence received from the
Company's unsecured creditors.

Assets on finance:

Liaised with finance companies and arranged for assets to be
returned if they were no longer needed or
novating/transferring to any potential interested party.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory nature or represents case management practice
required by the Insolvency Practitioners’ regulators. Whilst it
is not generally expected to provide a financial benefit to
creditors, by ensuring that creditor correspondence and claims
are properly dealt with, the amount of inconvenience
experienced by creditors should be minimised. Work that has
been focused on mitigating bogus claims and dealing with ROT
claims is likely to have a financial benefit for creditors.

6 LEGAL AND LITIGATION LEGAL AND LITIGATION Time costs | 2,370
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken basis
We have sought legal opinion on the extent and validity of We have retained the services of Pinsent Masons
security over the Company’s assets, along with advice on: (solicitors) to provide advice and act on behalf of the
o Certain retention of title claims and their terms of Administrators for any further matters that we
settlernent; identify.
e The Licence to Occupy that has been put in place for the
freehald property; The work to be undertaken in this category is
s The sale of the freehold property and dealing with the generally of a statutory nature and is not expected
unregistered nature of the property; to provide a financial benefit to creditors.

e The proposed mechanism to complete the sale of the
Company's freehold interest in the property;

» General opinion on matters that have come to our
attention that may merit further investigation and/or
action by the Administrators

FRP

Advisory




JOSEPH CLAYTON AND SONS (CHESTERFIELD) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY™)
Schedule of Work

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory nature or represenis case management practice
required by the Insolvency Practitioners’ regulatars and is not
expected to provide a financial benefit to creditors. If actions
are identified that can be progressed to generate a return to
the estate, then creditors are expected to have received a
benefit as a result of the work undertaken.

TOTAL ESTIMATED FEES

252,195

FRP

Adhvisory




Appendix D

FRP

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period and cumulative Advisory

JCS Realisations Limited {formerly Joseph Claytonand Sons (Chesterfield) Limited} (In Administraticn)
The Administrators’ Final Report



FRP SIP @ Report - Whole case cost and disbursements

FRP

Agvisory

JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton (In >a3_=_m.=.m.n_03
Time charged for the period 20 March 2019 to 04 September 2019
Total Hours Total Cost£ Average Hr!

Totat Hours

Time charged from the start of the case to 04 September 2019
Total Cost £ Average _._n

Printed 04/09/2019

Administration and Plan 24.20 5,930.50 Administration and Planning 220.76 49.918.00

Asset Realisation 9.40 2,627.50 Asset Realisation 65.70  22,072.50

Creditors 15.30 4,387.50 Creditors 169.20  46,102.00

Investigation 7.00 1,762.50 ) Investigation 49.05 13,370.00

Statutory Compliance 43.70  13,022.50 : Statutory Compliance 15010  44,525.00
Grand Total 99.60  27,730.50 278.42 Trading 0.20 90.00

S e Pre-Appointment 1.70 221.00 ; ; :
PR Grand Total 6856.71 176,298.50 © . 268.46
Disbursements for the period o
20 March 2019 to 04 September 2019
Value £

- Category 1

Legal 10.00
-1ICategory 2

Car/Mileage Recharge 23.85
Grand Total 33.85

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred

From

FRP Charge out rates

Grade ist May 2017

Appointment taker / Partner 450-545
Managers / Directors 340-465
Other Professional 200-295
Junior Professional & Support 125-175



FRP SIP ¢ Repert - Perod cost report

sations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton {In Administration)
Time charged for the peried 20 March 2019 to 04 September 2019

Appointment Takers / Totai Cost
Pariners  Managers / Directors Other Professional Junior Professional & Support Tatak Hours. £ Average Hrly Rate £
Administration and Planning 3.70 3.40 5.00 12.10 24.20 5,930.50 245.08
Asset Realisation 1.20 0.20 6.00 1.30 9.40 2,627.50 279.52
Creditors 3.20 1.30 8.10 2,70 16,30 4,387.60 286.78
Investigation 7.00 7.00 1,762.50 25179
Statutory Compllance 9.50 4.50 24.60 5.10 43.70 13,022.50 298.00
Total Hours 17.60 10.10 §0.70 21.20 99.60 27,730.80 278.42
Disbursements for the period
FRP Charge out rates From 20 March 2019 to 04 September 2019
Grade 15t May 2017 Value £
Appointment taker / Partner 450-545 Category 1
Managers / Directors 340465 _mwmnw_m_oé 2 10.00
QOther Professional 200-295 CariMileage Recharge 57 85
Junior Professional & Support 125-175 Grand Total 33.85

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
pravailing at the time the cost was incurred

Printed 04/09/2019



Appendix E

Receipts and payments account for the Period and cumulative m—.ﬂv
visory

JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Claytonand Sons {Chesterfield) Limited) {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Final Report



JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton and Sons (Chesterfield) Limited)
(In Administration)

Statement

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 20/03/2019

From 20/09/2018

of Affairs
£
SECURED ASSETS

450,000.00 Freehold Land & Property

Insurance Recharge

1,000.00 Goodwill
Bank Interest - Fixed
Licence Fee

(1,284,725.00)

163,106.00
(108,766.00)
79,500.00
(22,767.00)
102,326.00
(146,792.00)

163,691.00

75,000.00
7,788.00

14,829.00

18,487.00

COSTS OF REALISATION
Administrators' Fees
Legal Fees
Agents Fees (2% Contigency)
Valuation fees and disbursements
Property Clearance Costs
Security Costs
PAYE/NIC Payment
Insurance

SECURED CREDITORS
Due to HSBC {inc under cross guarant

HIRE PURCHASE
Book Debts
RBS Invoice Finance
P&M subject to Liberty Leasing agree
Liberty Leasing
Other assets subject to finance
Various Finance Companies

ASSET REALISATIONS
Stock/WIP
Stock
Plant & Machinery
Bock Debts
Tax Refund
Cash at Bank
Sundry Income
Bank Interest Gross
Surplus of financed assets
Prepayments

COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees
Pre-Appointment fees
Administrators' Remuneration
Administrators' Disbursements
Statement of Affairs
Advertising Business for sale
WNS Consultancy Pre-appointment fe
Agents/Valuers Fees - Pre-Administrati
Legal Fees (1)
Legal fees - Pre-Administration
Pension Agents

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

To 04/09/2019 To 04/09/2019
£ £
515,000.00 515,000.00
6,547.91 NIL
NIL 1,000.00

38.98 38.98

_ 4,506.85 15,000.00
526,093.74 531,038.98
4,564.00 4,564.00
2,267.26 8,851.04
NIL NIL
3,375.00 3,375.00
NIL 20,663.41

NIL 536.16

NIL 2,944.50
NI 5,332.16
(10,206.26) (46,266.27)
434,898.00 - 434,898.00
(434,898.00) (434,898.00)
NIL 190,599.94

NIL (108,766.00)

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

o NIL NIL
NIL 81,833.94
(11,715.00) 84,402.77
43,843.87 48,843.87
NIL 75,000.00

NIL NIL

NIL 33.75
(1,902.00) 16,573.38
NIL 556.80

453,07 623.79

NIL 56,732.52

NIL NIL
30,679.94 282,766.88
2,214.11 19,059.99
NIL 25,317.80
3,426.00 71,062.80
49.93 1,881.26

NIL 2,000.00

NIL 195.00

NIL 7,200.00

NIL 3,375.00

NIL 18,057.70

NIL 11,012.00

NIL 1,965.00

04 September 2019 16:35



JCS Realisations Limited (formerly Joseph Clayton and Sons (Chesterfield) Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

(23,249.00)

(405,504.76)
(200,667.53)
(306,100.00)
(188,163.00)

(85,726.00)
(113,750.00)

{200,000.00)

(2,010,483.29)

Professional Fees
Shipping Costs

Storage Costs

Change of Name Fee
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges - Floating

From 20/03/2019

From 20/09/2018

Document Managament Fees

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employee Preferential Claims

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured Creditors
Employee Unsecured Claims
Clayton of Chesterfield

J & E Sedgwick & Company Limited

HM Revenue & Customs
Ex Directors Pension claims

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating
IB Current Fixed
IB Current Floating
Vat Payable - Floating
Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

To 04/09/2019 To 04/09/2019
£ £

500.00 500.00

NIL 1,860.53

750.17 1,443.38

NIL 10.00

NIL 1,207.05

(4.60) 15.80
NI o 1,123.80
(6,935.61) (167,287.11)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

) NIL NIL
NIL NIL

NI NIL

NIL NIL
104,733.76 247,188.37
30.56

83,071.51

164,116.86

(317.00)

286.44

247,188.37

04 September 2019 16:35



Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period m—,ﬂ—v
VisSOly

JCS Realisations Limited {formerly Joseph Claytonand Sons (Chesterfield) Limited) {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Final Report



JCS Realisations Ltd - In Administration
Statement of expenses for the period
20 March 2019 to 4 September 2019

Period Cumulative period to
20 March 2019 to 4
September 2019 4 September 2019

Expenses £ £
Office Holders' remuneration {Time costs) 27,866 176,299
Office Holders' disbursements 34 1,915
Legal Fees 132 27,481
Agents Fees 0 17,050
Property Clearance Costs 0 20,663
Security Costs 0 536
PAYE/NIC payment 0 2,945
Insurance 0 6,539
Debt Coliection Fees 0 19,060
Statement of Affairs Fee 0 2,000
Advertising Business for Sale 0 195
Pensicn Agents 3,900 8,850
Shipping Costs 0 1,861
Storage Costs 597 1,291
Change of Name Fee 0 10
Bank Charges 7 27
Document Management Fees 0 1,124
Professional Fees 500 500
Total 33,036 288,345




